
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Gwener, 3 Rhagfyr 2021 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli o bell trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Iau, 9 Rhagfyr 
2021 am 14:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau.  
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  Dylai aelodau cael rolau deuol o'r fath ddatgan buddiant personol 
mewn perthynas â'u haelodaeth o Gyngor Tref / Cymuned fath a rhagfarnllyd os ydynt wedi 
cymryd rhan yn yr ystyriaeth o eitem ar y Cyngor Tref / Cymuned a geir yn Adroddiadau y 
Swyddog isod. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 28/10/21 
 

4.  Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus    

 I gynghori aelodau enwau'r siaradwyr cyhoeddus rhestredig i siarad yn y cyfarfod heddiw 
(os o gwbl). 
 

5.  Taflen Gwelliant    

 Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn taflen gwelliant pwyllgor rheoli datblygu fel eitem frys yn unol â 
rhan 4 (paragraff 4) Rheolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried 
addasiadau angenrheidiol i adroddiad y Pwyllgor, felly ynghylch hwyr yn ystyried sylwadau a 
diwygiadau sy'n ei gwneud yn ofynnol i gael eu lletya. 
 

6.  Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli  
 

9 - 12 

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


7.  P/21/669/FUL - Clwb Tenis Penybont, Heol Eglwys, oddi ar Heol Merthyr 
Mawr, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 3AZ  
 

13 - 24 

8.  P/21/926/RLX - 45 Heol y De, Porthcawl CF36 3DG  
 

25 - 34 

9.  P/21/814/FUL - 45A Heol y De, Porthcawl CF36 3DG  
 

35 - 48 

10.  Apeliadau  
 

49 - 50 

11.  Rhestr Hyfforddiant  
 

51 - 52 

12.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Yn sgil yr angen i gadw pellter cymdeithasol, ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei 
gynnal yn ei leoliad arferol. Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion 
yn mynychu o bell. Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted 
ag sy'n ymarferol ar ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
JPD Blundell 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
SK Dendy 
DK Edwards 
RM Granville 

A Hussain 
MJ Kearn 
DRW Lewis 
JC Radcliffe 
JC Spanswick 
RME Stirman 

G Thomas 
SR Vidal 
MC Voisey 
KJ Watts 
CA Webster 
RE Young 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 28 HYDREF 2021 

 

 
 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD YN 
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PENYBONT AR OGWR 
CF31 4WB DYDD IAU, 28 HYDREF 2021, AM 14:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd G Thomas – Cadeirydd  

 
JPD Blundell N Clarke DK Edwards A Hussain 
DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe RME Stirman MC Voisey 
KJ Watts RE Young   

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
RJ Collins, SK Dendy, RM Granville, MJ Kearn, JC Spanswick a/ac CA Webster 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Gareth Denning Arweinydd Tîm Polisi 
Mark Galvin Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Dros dro 
Brett Holdsworth Strategic Planning Officer 
Rod Jones Uwch Cyfreithiwr 
Louis Pannell Uwch Swyddog Polisi Cynllunio Strategol 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Adam Provoost Uwch Swyddog Cynllunio Datblygu 
Andrew Rees Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 

 
531. Y CYNGHORYDD P J WHITE 

 
Gyda thristwch y cyfeiriodd y Cadeirydd at farwolaeth ddiweddar y Cynghorydd P J 
White; byddai cydymdeimlad y Pwyllgor yn cael ei gyfleu i deulu’r Cynghorydd White. 
Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd i bawb oedd yn bresennol gynnal dau funud o ddistawrwydd a 
myfyrdod tawel. 
 
Cadwodd pawb oedd yn bresennol ddau funud o ddistawrwydd fel arwydd o barch. 
 

532. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Dim. 
 

533. CYMERADWYO COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:             Cymeradwyo cofnodion y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu a 

gynhaliwyd ar 30 Medi 2021 fel cofnod gwir a chywir.    
  

534. SIARADWYR CYHOEDDUS 
 
Nid oedd dim siaradwyr cyhoeddus. 
 

535. TUDALEN DIWYGIADAU 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn Taflen Ddiwygiadau’r Pwyllgor 

Rheoli Datblygu fel eitem frys, yn unol â Rhan 4 (paragraff 
4) o Reolau Gweithdrefnau'r Cyngor, i’r Pwyllgor allu 
ystyried newidiadau angenrheidiol i adroddiad y Pwyllgor, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



PW
[...]
vation Order 

LBC Listed Building Consent UCO Use Classes Order 

LDP Local Development Plan UDP Unitary Development Plan 

LPA Local Planning Authority   

 

Page 12



REFERENCE:  P/21/669/FUL 
 
APPLICANT: Bridgend Tennis Club  

Church Road, off Merthyr Mawr Road, Bridgend, CF31 3AZ 
 
LOCATION: Bridgend Tennis Club, Church Road, off Merthyr Mawr Road, 

Bridgend CF31 3AZ 
 
PROPOSAL: New inflatable airdome to cover existing tennis courts from 1st 

October to 1st April to enable ongoing coaching programme 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
Permission is sought for the erection of an inflatable Air Dome which is to be installed over 
two existing tennis courts in the grounds of Bridgend Tennis Club. 

 

 
 

The Air Dome will measure 34.2 metres by 37.4 metres and reaches 11 metres in height at 
the top of the dome. It is made of a white PVC membrane which will be kept inflated by 
plant that will be installed on the western side of the dome. The plant also provides heating 
in cooler months. There will be a main entrance with revolving glass doors at the northern 
end of the Air Dome and emergency exit doors at the opposite end.  
 

The dome will be erected for a period of six months commencing on 1st October to 1st 
April. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
The tennis club is located on the eastern edge of Newbridge Fields and lies almost 
adjacent to the River Ogmore, separated only by an existing track and earth bund. The 
courts over which the dome will be installed are in the southern corner of the site, 
surrounded by a wooded embankment on the southern and eastern sides. The land rises 
from the playing areas some 10-12m until it reaches the rear gardens and properties on 
Merthyr Mawr Road and Glanogwr Road. The area to the north of the proposed dome is 
the tennis club and enclosed courts beyond which are the detached properties on Church 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Road. The nearest dwelling (4 Glanogwr Court) is some 100m from the development, 
albeit again in an 
[...]
nis 
club following a previous application, light pollution has been 
evident during the autumn/early spring period to late in the 
night.  If this proposal goes ahead, will there be any time 
restrictions as I anticipate the outside court lights will need to 
be on for safety of site users accessing the facilities? 
 

Transportation Officer 
(Highways) 
 

No objection subject to conditions. 

Shared Regulatory 
Services - Public 
Protection: Noise 
 

No objections subject to conditions. 

Natural Resources 
Wales 

We have no objection to the proposed development. Advice 
has been provided on the issue of flood risk and the 
developer being made aware of the potential flood risks and 

Page 14



advised to install flood proofing measures as part of the 
development. The applicant should take measures to ensure 
that the proposed airdome cannot be dislodged should a flood 
event occur at this location. In areas at risk of flooding, we 
recommend that consideration be given to the incorporation 
of flood resistance/resilience measures into the design and 
construction of the development. These could include flood 
barriers on ground floor doors, windows and access points, 
implementation of suitable flood proofing measures to the 
internal fabric of the ground floor and locating electrical 
sockets/components at a higher level above possible flood 
levels.  
 

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 
The application has been advertised on site.  
 
Neighbours have been notified of the receipt of the application. A secondary consultation 
was undertaken on 10 November to clarify that the proposed inflatable airdome is to be 
erected for a period commencing on 1st October to 1st April. The period allowed for 
response to consultations/publicity has expired. 
 
Letters of objection have been received from the owners/occupiers of 2, 3 and 4 Glanogwr 
Court whilst comments and concerns have been received from the owners/occupiers of 8 
and 26 Glanogwr Road 
 
The following is a sum
[...]
, the amount of time that the lighting could potentially impact 
upon wildlife would be limited. 
 
Overall, the development does not conflict with Policies SP2, SP4 and ENV6 of the Local 
Development Plan and is unlikely to result in disturbance or harm to the protected species 
and their habitat. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The application is recommended for approval on the basis that the principle of upgrading 
this existing recreational facility is broadly in line with Policy SP13 of the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan 2013 which seeks the enhancement of outdoor recreation facilities and 
one of the well-being goals of creating a healthier Wales (Well-being and Future 
Generations Act).  
 
The constraints to the development, namely the access and parking arrangements, the 
close proximity of residential properties and the existing biodiversity interests, have been 
duly considered against the policy framework and it is considered that, subject to the 
imposition of conditions controlling the use of the dome (for tennis and coaching only), the 
time that it will be erected and controls on the design and use of lighting, the development 
will not result in any material increase in vehicular movements to the site, or significantly 
affect the living conditions of residents or the character and appearance of the area to 
warrant a refusal of this application. Furthermore, the development is unlikely to result in 
disturbance or harm to species or their habitat.  
 
On balance therefore and notwithstanding the concerns raised by the nearby residents the 
development is considered to be acceptable.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: - 
 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

The Airdome hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents:  
 
Site Location Plan – received on 14 July 2021 
Proposed Block Plan – received on 14 July 2021 
CIS2000 – Layout Drawing No: 001 – received on 
[...]
as around the wooded embankment and riverside. The lighting shall be 
installed and maintained in accordance with the agreed scheme. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the lighting does not have an adverse impact on any protected 
species or their habitat. 
  

6. The lighting within the Dome as agreed in connection with condition 5 shall not operate 
(be switched on providing artificial light) outside the hours of: 
 
Monday to Friday: 09.00 – 21.30 
Saturday: 09.00 – 20:00 
Sunday and Bank Holiday: 10.00 - 20:00 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not have an adverse impact 
on neighbouring residential amenity. 
  

7. * THE FOLLOWING ARE ADVISORY NOTES NOT CONDITIONS * 
i. The application is recommended for approval on the basis that the principle of 

upgrading this existing recreational facility is broadly in line with Policy SP13 of 
the Bridgend Local Development Plan 2013 which seeks the enhancement of 
outdoor recreation facilities and one of the well-being goals of creating a 
healthier Wales (Well-being and Future Generations Act). The constraints to the 
development, namely the access and parking arrangements, the close proximity 
of residential properties and the existing biodiversity interests, have been duly 
considered against the policy framework and it is considered that subject to the 
imposition of conditions that will control the use of the dome (for tennis and 
coaching only), the time that it will be erected and controls on the design and 
use of lighting, the development should not result in any increase in vehicle 
movements to the site, should not significantly affect the living conditions of 
residents or the character and appearance of the area to warrant a refusal of 
this application. Furthermore, the development is unlikely to result in disturbance 
or harm to species or their habitat. 

Page 23



 
ii. Natural Resources Wales (NRW) has confirmed that the application site lies 

almost entirely within Zone C1 of the Development Advice Maps (DAM) as 
contained in TAN15. Given the scale nature of the proposed development and in 
the absence of a Flood Consequences Assessment the proposals could be 
acceptable subject to the developer being made aware of the potential flood 
risks and advised to install flood proofing measures as part of the development.  

 
The applicant should take measures to ensure that the proposed airdome 
cannot be dislodged should a flood event occur at this location. In areas at risk 
of flooding, NRW recommends that consideration be given to the incorporation 
of flood resistance/ resilience measures into the design and construction of the 
development. These could include flood barriers on ground floor doors, windows 
and access points, implementation of suitable flood proofing measures to the 
internal fabric of the ground floor and locating electrical sockets/components at a 
higher level above possible flood levels. 

 
The developer is referred to NRW’s website for further advice and guidance 
available.   

  
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background papers 
None 
 
 

Page 24



REFERENCE:  P/21/926/RLX 
 

APPLICANT: Mr G Marchesi-James: 45 South Road, Porthcawl CF36 3DG 
 

LOCATION:  45 South Road, Porthcawl CF36 3DG 
 

PROPOSAL: Variation of conditions 6, 7 & 8 of P/20/894/FUL to allow submission 
and agreement of details prior to beneficial occupation 

 

RECEIVED:  1 October 2021 
 

SITE INSPECTED: 21 October 2021 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT & SITE DESCRIPTION  
This application seeks to vary Conditions 6, 7 and 8 of P/20/894/FUL for the property 
known as 45 South Road, Porthcawl.  
 
The application site is located within the Main Settlement of Porthcawl as defined by Policy 
PLA1 of Bridgend County Borough Council’s adopted Local Development Plan (2013). It 
forms part of a pair of three storey semi-detached dwellings which were previously 
converted and used as a doctor’s surgery (together with a two store
[...]
consider the 
objections received from neighbouring properties.  
 

Page 29



The key considerations in the determination of this application are whether the details 
submitted in support of Conditions 6, 7 and 8 of P/20/894/FUL are acceptable to be 
formally discharged.  
 
Condition 6 
Condition 6 of P/20/894/FUL refers to boundary treatments and states the following: 
  

No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the positions, design, 
materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected and a timetable for its 
implementation. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed 
plan and timetable and retained in perpetuity.  
Reason: In the interests of privacy and residential amenities.  

 
In support of this application, drawing number 2128-P02 received on 1 October 2021 
shows that the existing facing brick wall with stone coping along the eastern boundary and 
the facing brick wall with concrete coping along the southern boundary will be retained. 
The feather edge fencing which denotes the property boundary along the northern and 
western site boundaries is also proposed to be retained at a height of 1.8 metres, as 
shown in the photographs below: 
 

  
Existing Feather Edge Fencing Installed along property boundary  

 
The wall along the southern boundary of the site along Arlington Road adjacent to the 
proposed car parking space in the south western-most corner of the application site is also 
proposed to be removed.  
 
The retention of the existing facing brick boundary treatments is welcomed and will retain 
the appearance of the site when viewed from South Road and the corner between South 
Road and Arlington Road.  
 
The installation of 1.8 metre high feather edge fencing which denotes the northern and 
western site boundaries is not considered to detract from the character of the area given 
that this is a typical boundary feature f
[...]
ing reworded provided that it is reimposed for the properties 
referred to under Planning permission reference P/20/894/FUL as Unit 1 and Unit 2.  
 
Condition 8 
Condition 8 also refers to highway safety and requires the submission of a scheme 
detailing the boundary treatment along Arlington Road and South Road to ensure the 
vision splays are sufficient. As noted above, the facing brick wall with concrete coping 
along the southern boundary will be retained and the existing courtyard wall in the 
adjacent to the proposed car parking space in the south western-most corner of the 
application site is to be removed.  
 
The Transportation Officer considers this arrangement to be acceptable and as such the 
condition is considered to be capable rewording provided that it is reimposed for the 
properties referred to under Planning permission reference P/20/894/FUL as Unit 2. 
 
CONCLUSION 
Having regard to the above and notwithstanding the comments received from the 
neighbours, on balance, the proposed variation of Conditions 6, 7 and 8 of Planning 
permission reference P/20/894/FUL is considered to be acceptable and the application is 
therefore recommended for approval.  All other conditions are to be re-applied to this 
consent. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
(R53) That permission is GRANTED subject to the following changes: 
 
Condition 1  
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following drawings: 

- Site Location Plan received on 11 November 2020; 
- Site Layout Plan 4547:03:02 received on 11 November 2020; 
- GF Plan of Nos 45/47 South Road 4547:03:05 received on 11 November 2020; 
- FF&SF Plans of Nos 45/47 South Road 4547:03:07 Rev A received on 18 

December 2020; 
- Plans and Elevations of Annexe as Proposed 4547:03:09 Rev B received on 18 

December 2020; 
- Site Plan Proposed (45 South Road) 218-P02 Rev A received on 18 October 2021. 

 
Reason: To avoid doubt and confusion as to the nature and extent of the approved 
development. 
 
Condition 2 
Notwithstanding Condition 1, a scheme for the provision of a 1.8 metre high privacy screen 
along the northern and western elevations of the balcony hereby approved at first floor 
level and serving the property known as 47 South Road, Porthcawl, shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The balcony shall be installed in 
accordance with the details agreed prior to the occupation of the balcony and retained in 
perpetuity.  
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenities.  
 
Condition 3 
Notwithstanding the development hereby approved, the annex which serves Unit 3 (45 
South Road, Porthcawl) as shown on drawing number 4547:03:05 received on 11 

Page 32



November 2020 shall not be occupied at any time other than for purposes ancillary to the 
residential use of the dwelling known as 45 South Road, Porthcawl.  
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt as to the extent of the permission granted and to 
ensure that the Local Planning Authority retain effective control over the use of the 
property. 
 
Condition 4 
The annex which serves Unit 3 (45 South Road, Porthcawl) as shown on drawing number 
4547:03:05 received on 11 November 2020 shall be used only for purposes incidental to 
the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse and for no other purpose whatsoever including the 
carrying out of trade or business.  
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and amenity of the area. 
 
Condition 5 
The external fire escape, platform and staircase at first and second floor levels serving 
Unit 2 (47 South Road, Porthcawl) shall be used solely for the purpose of an emergency 
fire escape and at no time shall be used for general amenity purposes. 
 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenities. 
 
Condition 6 
Prior to beneficial occupation, a plan indicating the positions, design, materials and type of 
boundary treatment to be erected to serve Unit 1 (45a South Road) and Unit 2 (47 South 
Road) and a timetable for its implementation shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
agreed plan and timetable and retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy and residential amenities. 
 
Condition 7 
Prior to beneficial occupation, a scheme for the provision of 6 off-street car parking spaces 
to serve Unit 1 (45a South Road) and Unit 2 (47 South Road) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The parking areas as agreed shall be 
implemented in permanent materials before the development is brought into beneficial use 
and retained for parking purposes in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
Condition 8 
The parking area to serve Unit 3 (45 South Road), as shown on drawing number 218-PO2 
Rev A, received on 18 October 2021, shall be completed in permanent materials in 
accordance with the approved layout prior to the development being brought into beneficial 
use and thereafter retained for the purpose of parking in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
Condition 9 
The boundary treatment for Unit 3 (45 South Road), as shown on drawing number 218-
PO2 Rev A, received on 18 October 2021, shall be implemented prior to the development 
being brought into beneficial use and thereafter retained in perpetuity.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.  
 

Page 33



Condition 10 
No structure, erection or planting exceeding 0.9 metres in height above adjacent 
carriageway level shall be placed within the required vision splay areas of the site frontage 
on Arlington Road and South Road at any time. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway and pedestrian safety. 
 
Condition 11  
Construction works shall not take place outside 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to 
Fridays and 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank 
Holidays. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenities.  
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background papers 
None 
 

Page 34



REFERENCE:  P/21/814/FUL 
 

APPLICANT: Ms N Evans: The Tythe Barn, Eglwys Nunydd, Margam SA13 2PS 
 

LOCATION:  45a South Road, Porthcawl CF36 3DG 
 

PROPOSAL: Retention of residential unit as built (amendment to P/20/894/FUL) 
 

RECEIVED:  10 September 2021 
 

SITE INSPECTED: 21 October 2021 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT & SITE DESCRIPTION  
This application seeks the retention of the residential unit as built at 45a South Road, 
Porthcawl.  
 
The application site is located within the Main Settlement of Porthcawl as defined by Policy 
PLA1 of Bridgend County Borough Council’s adopted Local Development Plan (2013). It 
forms a two storey outbuilding/annex which was previously used as a Mother and Baby 
Clinic and is positioned to the rear (west) of a pair of three storey semi-detached dwellings 
which were previously used as a doctor’s surgery.  
 
The application site has recently been the subject of a Planning application for the change 
the use of the existing doctor’s surgery together with its detached Mother and Baby Clinic 
(Use Class D1) to three independent residential units (Use Class C3) under Planning 
application reference P/20/894/FUL. Planning permission was granted on 6 January 2021 
and the subdivision of the application site as approved is demonstrated below: 
 

 
Site Layout Plan Approved under P/20/894/FUL 

 
Since Planning permission was granted, each unit identified above has been sold 
separately and is now under the control of three separate land owners.  
 
The application now under consideration refers to the property now known as 45a South 
Road, referred to as Unit 1 in the drawing extract above. The Planning permission granted 
(P/20/984/FUL refers) allowed for the conversion of the outbuilding/annex to residential 
use which comprised a living area, dining room, kitchen and bathroom at ground floor level 
with two bedrooms, two b
[...]
t option.  
  

JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background papers 
None 

Page 48



APPEALS 
 

The following appeals have been received since my last report to Committee: 

 
CODE NO.             CAS-01379-M4T9Y9 (1931)  
APPLICATION NO.   T/21/54/TPO 
 
APPELLANT                     MR PAUL EVANS  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     FELL 33 TREES OF VARYING SPECIES AND PROVIDE 

REPLACEMENT TREES ALONG THE SOUTHERN, WESTERN AND 
NORTHERN SITE BOUNDARIES [AMENDED TREE REPORT 
RECEIVED 3-8-21 AMENDING THE NUMBER OF TREES TO FELL 
FROM 30 TO 33] 

 
PROCEDURE  WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. Insufficient justification has been provided for the felling of all 33 trees, which would 
adversely affect the biodiversity characteristics of the site and the identified Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) known as Cefn Glass Wood (Graig-y-
Casnewydd), as well as the visual amenities of the wider area, contrary to the 
provisions of Policies ENV4, ENV5 and ENV6 of the Local Development Plan (2013) 
and guidance contained within Supplementary Planning Guidance 19 (Biodiversity 
and Development).  

 
2. The removal of the trees will result in the loss of a visually important green backdrop 

in a highly visible location that makes a significant contribution to visual amenity in the 
area, which cannot be mitigated by the replanting scheme proposed.  As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policy SP2 of the Local Development Plan (2013).   

 

 
CODE NO.            CAS-00516-Y9X4W2 (1932)  
APPLICATION NO.   P/21/497/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                     MR & MRS C CHARLES  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL    TWO STOREY SIDE/REAR EXTENSION WITH JULIETTE 

BALCONY: 7 BRYNTIRION HILL BRYNTIRION 
 
PROCEDURE  HOUSEHOLDER  
  
DECISION LEVEL        DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed rear extension, by reason of its siting, scale and design, represents an 
unneighbourly and unacceptable form of development which has a detrimental impact 
on the residential amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of the neighbouring properties 
known as 9 & 10 Woodland Rise by way of loss of privacy. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan (2013), Supplementary 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



Planning Guidance 02: Householder Development (2008) and advice contained within 
Technical Advice Note 12 - Design (2016), Planning Policy Wales (Edition 11, February 
2021) and Future Wales – the National Plan 2040 (Feb 2021). 
  

2. The proposed side extension, by reason of its siting, scale and proximity to the 
boundary with 9 Bryntirion Hill, would have an unreasonably overbearing impact on 
occupiers of the adjoining property, to the detriment of the residential amenities 
enjoyed by the occupiers of that property, particularly when using their private rear 
garden. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SP2 of the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan (2013) and advice contained within Supplementary Planning 
Guidance 02: Householder Development (2008). 

 
 

3. The proposed development, by reason of its size and siting, will result in an 
unacceptable loss of on-site parking provision that will generate additional demand for 
on-street parking to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to Policy 
SP2 of the adopted Bridgend Local Development Plan (2013) and advice contained 
within Note 9 of Supplementary Planning Guidance 2: Householder Development and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 Parking Standards (2013) 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
Janine Nightingale   
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
Background Papers (see application reference number) 

Page 50



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held on the Microsoft Teams platform. 
 

 
Subject Date 
  

Updated Planning Policy – Flooding and Coastal Erosion (TAN15 update) 8 December 2021 

  

Listed Building Consent delegation from CADW 19 January 2022 

  

Minerals update 2 March 2022 

  

Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 13 April 2022 

  

Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 25 May 2022 

  

Amenity space – Building in gardens workshop 6 July 2022 

  

Building in Conservation Areas 17 August 2022 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	6 Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli
	7 P/21/669/FUL - Clwb Tenis Penybont, Heol Eglwys, oddi ar Heol Merthyr Mawr, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 3AZ
	8 P/21/926/RLX - 45 Heol y De, Porthcawl CF36 3DG
	9 P/21/814/FUL - 45A Heol y De, Porthcawl CF36 3DG
	10 Apeliadau
	11 Rhestr Hyfforddiant



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 AT 14:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor G Thomas – Chairperson  

 
N Clarke DK Edwards RM Granville A Hussain 
MJ Kearn DRW Lewis JC Radcliffe JC Spanswick 
RME Stirman KJ Watts   
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
CA Webster and RE Young 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Interim Democratic Services Manager 
Brett Holdsworth Strategic Planning Officer 
Rod Jones Senior Lawyer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Andrew Rees Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 

 
542. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor N Clarke declared a personal interest in agenda Item 8 P/21/926/RLX - 45 
South Road, Porthcawl CF36 3DG and agenda Item 9 P/21/814/FUL - 45A South Road, 
Porthcawl CF36 3DG as a member of Porthcawl Town Council but takes no part in the 
planning process. 
 

543. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the Development Control Committee of 28 

October 2021 be approved as a true and accurate record.     
 

544. PUBLIC SPEAKERS 
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

545. AMENDMENT SHEET 
 
There was no Amendment Sheet. 
 

546. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE GUIDANCE 
 
RESOLVED: That the summary of Development Control Committee Guidance 

as detailed in the report of the Corporate Director - Communities 
be noted. 

 
547. P/21/669/FUL - BRIDGEND TENNIS CLUB, CHURCH ROAD, OFF MERTHYR MAWR 

ROAD, BRIDGEND CF31 3AZ 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 
RESOLVED:           That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 

contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
and subject to the following additional conditions.   

 
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, no development shall take 
place until a detailed specification including the colours of the 
materials to be used in the erection of the Airdome hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the agreed details. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed materials of construction are 
appropriate for use on the development so as to enhance and 
protect the visual amenity of the area. 

 
No development shall take place until details of the means of 
securing the Airdome to the ground have been submitted to and 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed details. 

 
Reason: In the interests of safety.    

 
Proposal 
 
New inflatable airdome to cover existing tennis courts from 1st October to 1st April to 
enable ongoing coaching programme 
 

548. P/21/926/RLX - 45 SOUTH ROAD, PORTHCAWL CF36 3DG 
 
RESOLVED:           That the above application be granted subject to the changes in 

the Conditions contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities.   

 
Proposal  
 
Variation of conditions 6, 7 & 8 of P/20/894/FUL to allow submission and agreement of 
details prior to beneficial occupation 
 

549. P/21/814/FUL - 45A SOUTH ROAD, PORTHCAWL CF36 3DG 
 
RESOLVED:             That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions 

contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities.  
 
Proposal  
 
Retention of residential unit as built (amendment to P/20/894/FUL) 
 

550. APPEALS 
 
RESOLVED:           That the following Appeals received since the last meeting as 

listed in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities, be 
noted. 

 
Code No.                                Subject of Appeal 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2021 

 
CAS-01379-M4T9Y9 (1931)   Fell 33 trees of varying species and provide 

replacement trees along the southern, western and 
northern site boundaries (amended tree report received 
3-8-21 amending the number of trees to fell from 30 to 
33) 

 
CAS-00516-Y9X4W2 (1932)  Two storey side/rear extension with Juliette balcony: 7 

Bryntirion Hill, Bryntirion 
 

551. TRAINING LOG 
 
RESOLVED:             That the report of the Corporate Director Communities on the 

updated Training Log be noted. 
 

552. URGENT ITEMS 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:54 
 


